
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 24 May 2016 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Laila Butt, Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, 
Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 16 May 2016 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

AGENDA
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting. 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 
2016 (Pages 3 - 12) 

4. Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16 (Pages 13 - 54) 

5. Procurement of New Housing IT System (Pages 55 - 69) 

6. Council Sites - Land Disposals and Acquisitions (Pages 71 - 84) 

Appendices 2 - 4 to this report are exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 
of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as they 
relate to the financial and/or business affairs of the Council and/or other parties, and 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 



7. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

9. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

One borough; one community;
London’s growth opportunity

Encouraging civic pride 

 Build pride, respect and cohesion across our borough 
 Promote a welcoming, safe, and resilient community 
 Build civic responsibility and help residents shape their quality of life 
 Promote and protect our green and public open spaces 
 Narrow the gap in attainment and realise high aspirations for every child

Enabling social responsibility

 Support residents to take responsibility for themselves, their homes and their 
community

 Protect the most vulnerable, keeping adults and children healthy and safe 
 Ensure everyone can access good quality healthcare when they need it 
 Ensure children and young people are well-educated and realise their potential
 Fully integrate services for vulnerable children, young people and families

Growing the borough

 Build high quality homes and a sustainable community
 Develop a local, skilled workforce and improve employment opportunities
 Support investment in housing, leisure, the creative industries and public 

spaces to enhance our environment
 Work with London partners to deliver homes and jobs across our growth hubs
 Enhance the borough's image to attract investment and business growth

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 19 April 2016
(7:00  - 8:40 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Laila Butt, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr 
Cameron Geddes, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Lynda Rice

115. Appointment of Cllr Sade Bright, Cabinet Member for Equalities and 
Cohesion

The Leader of the Council announced that he had appointed Councillor Sade 
Bright as Cabinet Member for Equalities and Cohesion with effect from 15 April 
2016 and he welcomed Councillor Bright to her first meeting in the new role.

116. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

117. Minutes (9 March 2016)

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2016 were confirmed as correct.

118. Council's Response to the Growth Commission and Ambition 2020

The Leader presented a report on proposals to re-shape the Council and the way 
that it provides services via the Ambition 2020 programme as well as the next 
steps for achieving the Council’s vision for growth. 

The Leader commented that the Council was at a key point in its history and the 
proposals that were before Cabinet represented clear long-term goals that would 
allow the workforce and others to deliver the best possible service.  The new path 
that the Council was on had received encouraging support from the independent 
Growth Commission that was launched in October 2015 and the Council had 
already adopted and begun implementing the 10 key steps set out in the Growth 
Commission’s report.  The circa £63m budget gap by 2020/21 meant that the 
Council had to significantly change the way that it operated and the Leader 
stressed the importance of consulting with the community and voluntary sectors, 
business and other stakeholders in the area and the Council’s Select Committees 
to ensure that all parties were fully informed and engaged in the Ambition 2020 
programme.

The current elements of the Ambition 2020 programme were presented in the form 
of two Design Principles that related to core functions and workforce and 
organisational development alongside 15 Service Design Proposals which set out 
the proposals for the future delivery of services.  Councillor Carpenter referred to 
opportunities to raise income in respect of the Refuse and Home Services 
elements and the Leader confirmed that the Council had to be more commercially 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



minded.  Councillor Worby commented that the transformati
[...]
Council than a one-off capital receipt 
had the original sale option progressed, and would provide both parties with 
greater flexibility and options when the lease arrangement was due to end in 2020.

Cabinet Members spoke in support of the proposals and particularly welcomed the 
retention of the Civic Centre building for use as an educational establishment and 
for wider community and civic purposes.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree to extend the potential future use of the Civic Centre from secondary 
school use to a wider educational use and seek to retain some use of the 
building for civic purposes;

(ii) Agree that the Council retains ownership of Roycraft House and leases the 
whole building to Agilisys at market rent, co-terminus with the Elevate 
contract due to expire in 2020, and the leasing back by the Council of two of 
the floors for office accommodation; 

(iii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Finance and Investment, in 
consultation with the Director of Law and Governance and the Cabinet 
Members for Finance and Regeneration, to negotiate final terms and agree 
the contract documents to fully implement the arrangements in respect of 
Roycraft House and the Civic Centre at a market rent; and

(iv) Authorise the Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate 
on their behalf, to execute all of the legal agreements, contracts and other 
documents on behalf of the Council.

120. Review of School Places and Capital Investment - Update April 2016

Further to Minute 63 (10 November 2015), Councillor Carpenter presented an 
update report in respect of the various school expansion projects aimed at 
addressing the demand for places in the Borough.

Councillor Carpenter advised that additional school places would be available from 
September 2016 in the primary sector at Gascoigne and Eastbrook schools and in 

Page 5



the secondary sector at Dagenham Park, Eastbrook, Riverside, Robert Clack and 
Greatfields schools.  She also re
[...]
he site for residential 
development and note that a further report will be presented to Cabinet to 
approve the terms, development parameters, delivery options and funding 
proposals;

(viii) Agree, in principle, to the site at 90 Stour Road being included into the 
Becontree Heath Master plan delivery proposals, subject to advice on 
procurement and further study on the implications for the adjacent Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) residential units and note that a further report will 
be presented to Cabinet for final approval;

(ix) Approve the commencement of high level concept design development 
work for the current Royal British Legion site in Rectory Road including a 
full study of the options for inclusion of the adjacent Council owned car 
parks and housing sites with a further report being presented to Cabinet for 
final approval; and

(x) Agree to funding being included within the HRA Capital budget from 
2016/17 onwards for the named HRA sites.

123. Procurement of a Replacement Children's and Adults Electronic Social Care 
System

Councillor Worby introduced a report on the proposed replacement of the existing 

Page 9



database for children’s and adults’ social care records via the Crown Commercial 
Services Framework (RM1059) procurement route.

Councillor Worby advised that the existing system was not fit-for-purpose going 
forward, albeit that it would continue to be used while the new system, which 
would utilise the latest technology and offer greater flexibility as well as being far 
more cost effective, was being implemented.  It was noted that funding for the 
project had already been provided for in the Council’s Capital Programme and 
Councillor Worby confirmed that the contract specification included ‘future-
proofing’ requirements to ensure that the new system was capable of interfacing 
with existing and future Council IT systems, in line with the Council’s IT Strategy.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a new electronic 
social care system in accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Service Development and 
Integration, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
and Health, the Strategic Director of Finance and Investment and the 
Director of Law and Governance, to award and enter into the contracts and 
access agreements, for the initial and relevant extended periods.

124. Establishment of the Local London Joint Committee

The Leader introduced a report on the proposed creation of the Local London Joint 
Committee which would replace the North East London Strategic Alliance (NELSA) 
as the sub-regional partnership responsible for driving forward the devolution 
agenda for the north-east London area.

Barking and Dagenham would be joined on Local London by the Boroughs of 
Bexley, Enfield, Greenwich, Havering, Newham, Redbridge and Waltham Forest, 
with the Joint Committee acting as the main conduit for communication with the 
Government on a range of issues including employment and skills, health, housing 
and other major infrastructure projects.  

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree the creation of the Local London Joint Committee to discharge 
executive functions on behalf of Local London member councils;

(ii) Agree that the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham enters into and 
signs up to the Local London Inter-Authority Agreement at Appendix A to 
the report (incorporating the Memorandum of Understanding and Terms of 
Reference) to facilitate the Council’s membership of Local London;

(iii) Delegate such executive powers and authority to the Local London Joint 
Committee as are necessary to facilitate and implement the Objectives and 
programmes of Local London in accordance with the provisions of the Inter-
Authority Agreement and Terms of Reference;

(iv) Agree the appointment of the Leader and Chief Executive of the Council to 

Page 10



the Local Lon
[...]
 2015/16

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth & Investment 

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes

Report Author:  Steve Pearson, Group 
Accountant, Corporate Finance

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 5215
E-mail: steve.pearson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director: Kathy Freeman, Finance Director

Accountable Director: Jonathan Bunt, Strategic Director of Finance and Investment

Summary: 

The Council’s revenue outturn (subject to final accounting entries) is a net spend over 
budget of £2.9m against a net revenue budget of £151.4m (1.9%).  The final position is 
provisional pending the full closure of the Council’s accounts, as the Statement of 
Accounts is to be drafted and then subjected to external audit.

The 2015/16 net spend above budget of £2.9m, together with financing Ambition 2020 and 
the Growth Commission has resulted in the General Fund (GF) balance decreasing from 
£26.0m to £21.1m.

Whilst this represents a reduction in available reserves, the balance remains above the 
£15m General Fund balance target identified in the report to Assembly in February 2015 
on the Budget for 2015/16 by the Strategic Director of Finance and Investment.

The revenue outturn figures have been calculated after taking into account roll forward 
requests contained in Appendix D of the report.

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) broke even as forecast and the HRA balance 
(which is ring-fenced) remains at £8.7m as at 31 March 2016. 

Capital spend of £146.0m was incurred in 2015/16 against the revised capital budget of 
£134.7m.  Underspends on capital projects are requested to be rolled forward and are 
included in Appendix E of the report.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the provisional outturn position for 2015/16 of the Council’s revenue budget as 
detailed in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.13 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the provisional outturn against the 2015/16 savings targets in paragraph 2.14 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:steve.pearson@lbbd.gov.uk


and Appendix B of the report;

(iii) Note the provisional outturn position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 2.15 and 
Appendix C of the report;

(iv) Approve the requests to roll forward revenue budgets into 2016/17 as noted in 
paragraph 2.4 and the resulting budget amendments contained in Appendix D of 
the report;

(v) Note the provisional outturn position for 2015/16 of the Council’s capital budget as 
detailed in paragraph 2.16 and Appendix E of the report; and

(vi) Approve the requests to roll forward slippage and re-profiled spend in capital 
projects to 2016/17 as contained in Appendix E of the report.

Reason(s)

As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be informed of the final outturn 
and performance of the Council’s Revenue and Capital resources.  Knowledge of the 
variances from planned budgets will assist members in making sound future decisions.

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 This report provides a summary of the Council’s General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital provisional outturn positions for 
2015/16.  Pressures on services and budgets, together with significant investment 
in plans to transform the operation of the Council have seen the General Fund 
balance decrease by £4.9m to £21.1m.  This position includes the achievement of 
£22.0m of in-year savings targets that represented a significant challenge for the 
Council.

1.2 For comparison with 2014/15, the Final Outturn report to Cabinet on 23 June 2015 
reported that, as at 31 March 2015, General Fund balances stood at £26.0m.  This 
was a decrease of £1.1m on the position at 31 March 2014.

1.3 It is important that the Council monitors its revenue and capital budgets regularly to 
ensure good financial management.  This involves monitoring the Council’s financial 
results on a monthly basis through briefings to the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Growth & Investment and monthly
[...]
, leaseholders, market rent sector residents, 
homelessness, rent and service charge records, repairs and maintenance and statutory 
compliance functions.

The system is required to enable the Council to effectively discharge its housing duties; 
comply with a range of inspection criteria, manage the business of the Housing Service, 
legal obligations and to meet the statutory requirement to provide statistical data returns to 
customers, stakeholders and central government departments.

It is vital that the Council should have a solution that offers flexibility, adaptability, 
functionality and future-proofing. A system that has been developed using advanced 

Page 55

AGENDA ITEM 5



technology with a clear long-term future is likely to offer this. Additionally, such a system 
will support the broader aim of delivering an enhanced service, efficiently.

The contract with Capita formally expired in 2009/10 following completion of the installation 
of the Academy system however the annual maintenance and service contract is being 
renewed on an annual basis. The current maintenance and service contract expires at the 
end of March 2017. 

This report requests authorisation to conduct a procurement exercise to secure a 
replacement housing IT system as included within the Housing Transformation 
Programme, and sets out the case for doing so using the Crown Commercial Services 
(CCS) Local Authority Software Application (LASA) Framework (RM1059) or equivalent.

Recommendation(s)   

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a new housing IT system 
and a maintenance and support contract as provided for within the approved 
Housing Transformation Programme (HTP) and in accordance with the strategy set 
out in this report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Customer, Commercial and Service 
Delivery, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and 
Investment, the Strategic Director of Finance and Investment and the Director of 
Law and Governance, to award and enter into the contracts and access 
agreements, for the initial and relevant extended periods.

Reason(s)

To provide a fit for purpose housing IT system that has sufficient technical resilience to 
meet the demands of the HTP and Ambition 2020, which is capable of meeting the 
challenge of service delivery, ongoing legislative changes, flexible working and more 
efficient assessment, planning and reviewing of assets and customer needs.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council currently uses a number of systems in support of its Housing Service, 
the principal system Academy is supplied by Capita, and serves as the core 
database for storing homeless, housing advice, leaseholder, tenant and resident 
records and service requests. Further systems are supplied through partnership 
arrangements between Capita and specialist vendors. The primary asset database 
is Codeman and it is used for storing detailed information about housing property 
assets. In addition the service utilises a large number of databases (predominantly 
Microsoft Excel) for the storage and retrieval of data in support of the service 
delivery functions.

1.2 Academy was implemented in 2008/09 and a number of changes were made to the 
configuration and system in 2013 when the Direct Labour Organisation (DLO) 
transferred back to the Council from Enterprise (the external service provider that 
previously delivered the housing responsive repairs & maintenance service). 

Page 56



Regular system upgrades have been undertaken since then in line with the annual 
maintenance and service contract and various adjustments have been made to the 
system configuration.

1.3 This system is dated and no longer considered fit-for-purpose. Functionality and 
performance in comparison to newer systems is limited and users have established 
numerous ad-hoc work-arounds to address constraints. It is vital that the Council 

[...]
ted. 

This report seeks approval to the following matters: 

 64 - 68 Church Street: approval to an alternative disposal route to that agreed in 
January 2015, by making an offer to acquire the adjoining site and redeveloping the 
larger site for regeneration purposes (subject to a formal valuation);

 Former Ship and Anchor Public House site: approval to proceed with the preferred 
bidder; and

 Barking Riverside Gateway Housing Zone: acquisition of an opportunity site as part 
of the wider land assembly proposals for the area.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Approve the alternative disposal route in respect of the Council’s freehold interest 
in 64 - 68 Church Street, Dagenham by making an offer to acquire the adjoining 
site (subject to a formal valuation), as outlined in this report;

(ii) Approve the disposal of the Ship and Anchor site to the preferred bidder as 
outlined in the report;

(iii) Approve the acquisition of an industrial site within the Barking Riverside Gateway 
Housing Zone that will contribute to the wider regeneration of the Riverside area as 
set out in the report;

Page 71

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Andy.bere@lbbd.gov.uk


(iv) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Finance and Investment, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment and the 
Director of Law and Governance, to negotiate terms and agree the contract 
documents to fully implement and effect the transactions of the above sites; and

(v) Authorise the Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate on her 
behalf, to execute all of the legal agreements, contracts and other documents on 
behalf of the Council.

Reason(s)
To assist the Council in achieving its corporate priorities of ‘encouraging civic pride’ and 
‘growing the borough’ by disposing of surplus Council owned land to facilitate 
development.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 At its meeting on 27 January 2015, Cabinet agreed to the disposal of 12 sites.  
Many of these disposals have now been completed.  

1.2 Negotiations on the disposal of 64-68 Church Street Dagenham have led to an 
alternative disposal option being developed, different to that originally agreed by 
Cabinet in January 2015. Approval is therefore sought to amend the disposal option 
for 64-68 Church Street by making an offer to acquire the adjoining site from the 
current owner, as set out in this report and subject to a formal valuation. 

1.3 This report provides an update on the joint disposal of the Ship and Anchor site, 
Becontree Heath following a marketing exercise agreed by Cabinet in January 
2015. 

1.4 The report also sets out proposals for the Council to acquire a 2.04 acre site within 
the Barking Riverside Gateway Housing Zone (that was agreed by Cabinet on 19 
April 2016) that will contribute to the wider regeneration of the Riverside area. 

2. Disposal of 64-68 Church Street, Dagenham

2.1 In January 2015, Cabinet gave approval for the Council’s interest in 64-68 Church 
Street to be disposed to the adjoining owner and due to be developed with Estuary 
Housing Association. The disposal included negotiations with a third party with an 
interest in an adjoining vacant piece of land.  The Council’s interest comprises a 
terrace of three tertiary shops (1 let) in a poor condition.

2.2 Negotiations have since been unable to conclude a satisfactory arrangement that 
meets the original approval given by Cabinet and as a consequence, Cabinet are 
asked to consider an alternative route where the Council would make an offer to 
acquire the adjoining vacant land site, combine it with the shops owned by the 
Council and redevelop the larger site for regeneration purposes (subject to a formal 
valuation). 

Page 72



3. Joint disposal of the former Ship and Anchor Public House, Becontree Heath, 
Dagenham

3.1 Cabinet gave approval in January 2015 for the joint marketing of land adjacent to 
the Ship and Anchor in Becontree Heath an
[...]
e subject to a 3% transaction 
fee

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016
	4 Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16
	Provisional Outturn 2015-16 Report - App. A (GF Exp.)
	Provisional Outturn 2015-16 Report - App. B (Savings Targets)
	Provisional Outturn 2015-16 Report - App. C (HRA)
	Provisional Outturn 2015-16 Report - App. D (Revenue roll-forwards)
	Provisional Outturn 2015-16 Report - App. E (Capital Prog.)

	5 Procurement of New Housing IT System
	Housing IT System Report - App. 1 (Est. Value and Savings)
	Housing IT System Report - App. 2 (Procurement Plan)

	6 Council Sites - Land Disposals and Acquisitions
	Land Disposals Report - App. 1 (Options Appraisal)
	Land Disposals Report - App. 2 (p&c)
	Land Disposals Report - App. 3 (p&c)
	Land Disposals Report - App. 4 (p&c)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 24 May 2016
(7:00  - 7:37 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Sade Bright, Cllr Laila Butt, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr 
Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Saima Ashraf

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes (19 April 2016)

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 were confirmed as correct.

3. Provisional Revenue and Capital Outturn 2015/16

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment presented a report on 
the provisional revenue and capital outturn position for the 2015/16 financial year.

The General Fund position showed a projected year-end overspend of £2.9m 
against the net revenue budget of £151.4m, which represented a significantly 
improved position to that projected throughout the year.  The Cabinet Member 
advised that the improved position was largely attributable to the Children’s Social 
Care Ambition and Financial Efficiency (SAFE) Programme, agreed by the Cabinet 
on 13 October 2015, starting to have an impact.  The overall effect of the 
overspend and the draw-down from reserves during the year to finance the 
Ambition 2020 and Growth Commission projects would result in the General Fund 
balance decreasing from £26.0m to £21.1m, which the Cabinet Member suggested 
was a healthy balance going forward and well above the £15m threshold target set 
by the Assembly. 

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) showed a breakeven position and an end of 
year balance of £8.7m, while the Capital Programme showed a projected outturn 
of £146.0m compared to the revised budget of £134.7m.  The Cabinet Member 
commented that the additional spending on capital projects reflected the Council’s 
commitment to enhancing the Borough’s infrastructure, particularly in relation to 
school provision.

Members also noted details of proposed revenue and capital roll-forwards into 
2016/17 budgets and the provisional outturn position of the directorate savings 
targets for 2015/16.

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Performance and Delivery referred to issues 
relating to residential care numbers, visitor numbers for the new Abbey Sports 
Centre and Council house eviction levels.  Cabinet Members and officers alluded 
to some of the issues that had impacted on those areas and the Cabinet Member 



for Corporate Performance and Delivery agreed to clarify the full nature of his 
enquiries after the meeting, following which a detailed response would be 
circulated to all Cabinet Members.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the provisional outturn position for 2015/16 of the Council’s revenue 
budget as detailed in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.13 and Appendix A of the report;

(ii) Note the provisional outturn against the 2015/16 savings targets in 
paragraph 2.14 and Appendix B of the report;

(iii) Note the provisional outturn position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 
2.15 and Appendix C of the report;

(iv) Approve the requests to roll forward revenue budgets into 2016/17 as noted 
in paragraph 2.4 and the resulting budget amendments contained in 
Appendix D of the report;

(v) Note the provisional outturn position for 2015/16 of the Council’s capital 
budget as detailed in paragraph 2.16 and Appendix E of the report; and

(vi) Approve the requests to roll forward slippage and re-profiled spend in 
capital projects to 2016/17 as contained in Appendix E of the report.

4. Procurement of New Housing IT System

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced a report on 
the proposed procurement of a replacement IT system as part of the Housing 
Transformation Programme, which would incorporate the areas of housing assets, 
housing advice, housing applicants, council tenancies, leaseholders, market rent 
sector residents, homelessness, rent and service charge records, repairs and 
maintenance and statutory compliance functions.

The Cabinet Member explained that many of the systems used within the current 
Housing IT network were not fit-for-purpose going forward and the intention was to 
procure a solution that offered flexibility, adaptability and functionality.  In response 
to an enquiry, the Cabinet Member confirmed that the specification would include 
‘future-proofing’ requirements to ensure that the new system was capable of 
interfacing with existing and future Council IT systems, in line with the Council’s IT 
Strategy.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council proceeds with the procurement of a new housing IT 
system and a maintenance and support contract, as provided for within the 
approved Housing Transformation Programme (HTP) and in accordance 
with the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Customer, Commercial and 
Service Delivery, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Growth and Investment, the Strategic Director of Finance and Investment 



and the Director of Law and Governance, to award and enter into the 
contracts and access agreements, for the initial and relevant extended 
periods.

5. Council Sites - Land Disposals and Acquisitions

Further to Minutes 90 (27 January 2015) and 121 (19 April 2016), the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Growth and Investment presented a report on the current 
position regarding 64 - 68 Church Street and the former Ship and Anchor Public 
House site, as well as proposals relating to an industrial site within the Barking 
Riverside Gateway Housing Zone.

With regard to 64 - 68 Church Street, Dagenham, the Cabinet Member advised 
that following unsuccessful negotiations with the adjoining landowner to dispose of 
the Council’s interests in the site it was now proposed to offer to purchase the 
adjoining site and for the Council to lead on the redevelopment.

In respect of the former Ship and Anchor Public House site at Becontree Heath in 
which the Council and a private landowner held interests, five offers to purchase 
the site for housing development had been received.  It was noted that the final 
terms of a sale would be subject to negotiation and, in a number of cases, were 
conditional on planning approval.

The intention in relation to Barking Riverside Gateway Housing Zone was for the 
Council to acquire the long leasehold interest of an industrial unit in the area, 
which was strategically important to the Council’s longer-term vision for the area.  
The Cabinet Member advised on the outcome of initial discussions with the site 
owner and referred to the likely cost of acquiring the site, the future value of the 
Council’s combined freehold and leasehold interest in the site and the potential 
rental income from acquiring the leasehold which would cover the costs of 
financing the acquisition.

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Performance and Delivery raised issues 
regarding the likely tenure mix of a residential development at the former Ship and 
Anchor Public House site and the Council’s strategic approach to the marketing of 
major regeneration opportunities in the Borough.  The Cabinet Member for 
Economic and Social Development gave a view on the type of housing that he 
would expect to be developed on the former Ship and Anchor site and reference 
was made to the strategy that set out the Council’s ambitions for development and 
tenure mix across the Borough.  The Cabinet Member for Economic and Social 
Development and the Leader also responded to the point regarding the marketing 
of the Borough’s major regeneration opportunities.

Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Approve the alternative disposal route in respect of the Council’s freehold 
interest in 64 - 68 Church Street, Dagenham by making an offer to acquire 
the adjoining site, subject to a formal valuation and on terms outlined in the 
report;

(ii) Approve the disposal of the Council’s interest in the former Ship and Anchor 
Public House site to the preferred bidder, Lindhill, on terms outlined in the 



report;

(iii) Approve the acquisition of an industrial site within the Barking Riverside 
Gateway Housing Zone, as shown edged red in the plan at Appendix 3 and 
on the terms set out in Appendix 4 to the report, in order to contribute to the 
wider regeneration of the Riverside area;

(iv) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Finance and Investment, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment 
and the Director of Law and Governance, to negotiate terms and agree the 
contract documents to fully implement and effect the transactions relating to 
the above sites; and

(v) Authorise the Director of Law and Governance, or an authorised delegate 
on her behalf, to execute all of the legal agreements, contracts and other 
documents on behalf of the Council.

(Part of this item was considered after a resolution had been passed to exclude 
the public and press from the meeting due to the commercially confidential nature 
of the information, in accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).)


